

New Issue: Moody's assigns Aa2 to Tacoma, WA's \$23M Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A&B

Global Credit Research - 09 Apr 2015

#### Affirms Aa2 ratings on \$283M of parity revenue bonds; stable outlook

TACOMA (CITY OF) WA WATER ENTERPRISE Water Enterprise WA

Moody's Rating

**ISSUE**Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A

Aa2

 Sale Amount
 \$16,620,000

 Expected Sale Date
 04/15/15

Rating Description Revenue: Government Enterprise

Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable) Aa2

 Sale Amount
 \$6,425,000

 Expected Sale Date
 04/15/15

Rating Description Revenue: Government Enterprise

# Moody's Outlook STA

NEW YORK, April 09, 2015 --Moody's Investors Service has assigned Aa2 to Tacoma, Washington's \$23.1 million Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A and Series 2015B (Taxable). Moody's has affirmed the Aa2 ratings on \$283 million of parity revenue bonds, pre-sale. The outlook is stable.

#### SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The Aa2 rating reflects the system's broad and diverse customer base; stable and satisfactory debt service coverage ratios; strong standing with respect to supply and system infrastructure, with major capital projects completed and ample, high-quality, long-lived supply expected to comfortably exceed demand for years to come; and manageable debt levels that will moderate considerably as capital spending is funded from cash and revenues through FY 2024.

# **OUTLOOK**

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the water system will continue to generate debt service coverage comfortably in excess of its policy target of 1.5 times; operations will remain manageable given the favorable condition of system infrastructure and the limited near-term capital program; and the service area economy will remain diverse and stable, and benefit from continued modest population growth.

# WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO UP

- Broadened service area with expanded economic diversity
- Multi-year trend of higher debt service coverage

#### WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO DOWN

- Deterioration of financial position reflected in lower debt service coverage, weakened liquidity and elevated debt

#### **STRENGTHS**

- Robust liquidity and healthy debt service coverage
- Ample water supply
- Sound financial policies and planning

### **CHALLENGES**

- Soft demand

#### RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Incorporated in Detailed Rating Rationale.

#### **DETAILED RATING RATIONALE**

SERVICE AREA AND SYSTEM CHARACTERISTICS: ECONOMICALLY DIVERSE SERVICE AREA IN THE PUGET SOUND REGION

With 98,600 metered customers in FY 2014, Tacoma Water is the second largest publicly-owned water utility in the Pacific Northwest. The utility effectively consists of two systems; a retail/wholesale water system and the Regional Water Supply System (RWSS), which is a multi-party supply agreement among the participants of Tacoma Water, Covington Water District (Aa3), Lakehaven Utility District (Aa2) and the City of Kent. Tacoma Water is the owner-operator of the Second Supply Project, the basis of RWSS.

The utility provides retail service to a population of over 318,000 in a service area that extends well beyond the City of Tacoma (Aa3 stable) into the urbanized areas of Pierce County (Aa1 stable) and southern King County (Aaa stable) and includes the cities of Puyallup (A2 stable), Federal Way (Aa2), Lakewood, Fircrest and University Place (A3). The service area is economically diverse and contains a major deepwater port, health care and higher education institutions, local government, manufacturing, military and professional services.

Water consumption, although having declined moderately over the last 10 years, has been relatively stable since FY 2010. The utility's top 20 customers represented 19.4% of water revenues in FY 2014. The largest customer, Rock-Tenn Company (Baa3 stable), represented 8.5% of water revenues, although this concentration is not a material concern given the multi-year take-or-pay contract established between the utility and the user, provisions for liquidated damages payable from Rock-Tenn upon breach of contract, and the strategic nature of, and recent capital investment in, the plant on the part of Rock-Tenn. The contract is in the process of being renegotiated, and will likely entail terms that strengthen protections for the utility.

65% of FY 2014 water revenues were derived from residential service, and approximately 36% of residential service is provided outside of the City of Tacoma. Currently, wholesale service is a small part of the system's operations, representing approximately 5% of water revenues. While existing wholesale deliveries under standard cost of service pricing are expected to remain stable, the utility is beginning to offer market-priced wholesale offerings that have the potential to result in near-term demand and service revenue growth, which is not currently reflected in financial plans and projections. The utility has a significant amount of supply (discussed below), and pipelines nearby and interties already connected to prospective customers, allowing it to offer competitive pricing as an alternative to these systems developing their own supply capabilities. Additionally, Tacoma Water currently receives fixed revenues from Cascade Water Alliance (CWA) as part of a renegotiated agreement in 2012 that restructured the take-or-pay obligations of a prior agreement and enabled CWA to transition 10 MGD of previously purchased capacity in exchange for partial recovery of its System Development Charges. CWA can transition this capacity to the cities of Auburn, Bonney Lake, Buckley and Sumner, at which point Tacoma Water can negotiate new wholesale contracts directly with the cities. The first such transfer occurred in FY 2014 with the execution of an agreement with the City of Auburn, which augmented the wholesale supply capacity of a prior agreement from 1 MGD to 3.5 MGD. Any water sales revenue resulting from these wholesale agreements will be in addition to the fixed revenues from CWA.

The utility is well positioned to monetize its excess water capacity given the increasing difficulty for water systems in obtaining new water rights. These difficulties have resulted from legal challenges to the State Department of Ecology's authority to administer water rights and concern that the additional appropriation of water in many areas may deplete limited resources. Several water systems in King and Pierce counties have had a water moratorium in recent years, restricting development. These circumstances make the utility's second diversion water right on

the Green River, for 65 MGD, particularly valuable and attractive to the participants in RWSS and potentially to other systems in the vicinity of Tacoma Water's existing transmission pipelines. These other systems have occasionally experienced water shortages due to increased demands resulting from customer growth.

# HIGH-QUALITY, LONG-LIVED SUPPLY; SYSTEM FACILITIES ARE IN SOUND CONDITION AND MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED

The utility is in an excellent position with respect to supply, infrastructure and asset condition. The utility has high-quality, long-lived surface water supply. The utility has a first diversion water right, established in 1912, to 73 MGD of water from the Green River, and a second diversion water right, established in 1986, to 65 MGD (peak of 95 MGD) on the Green River, with the opportunity to store capacity for peak summer usage. The utility has 55 MGD of capacity from 25 groundwater wells, which it generally uses in limited quantities for blending and peaking, with natural recharge from river flows. In addition to the groundwater, which typically provides only 4% of water supply, the utility has 141 MG of reservoir storage.

This supply profile contrasts with FY 2014 average use of 47 MGD and peak use of 84 MGD. The system foresees sufficient supply for more than 50 years.

Redundancy is healthy given that the groundwater wells provide less than 4% of the utility's water needs, the utility maintains 22 interties with 11 different systems, and 22 reservoirs provide more than 140 MG of storage. The utility's system flows primarily by gravity, and recent completion of a major filtration facility has addressed regulatory requirements for the removal of cryptosporidium, reduced sediment concerns and has resulted in notably improved water quality and supply reliability. Water loss is low at less than 4% and the near-term capital plan is focused on main replacement. Well water quality has been addressed by a 40 MGD groundwater treatment facility at the utility's Hood Street reservoir.

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE AND LIQUIDITY: HEALTHY DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE EXPECTED TO IMPROVE INCREMENTALLY GOING FORWARD; ROBUST LIQUIDITY WILL BE USED TO SUPPORT CAPITAL PLAN AND RATE RELIEF

We expect the system's financial profile will remain favorable over the intermediate term due to planned rate increases, stability in the customer base and water demand, and a near-term capital plan focused primarily on asset upkeep with no major projects anticipated. Since FY 2010, senior debt service coverage has been consistently healthy, averaging greater than 1.9 times annual debt service. Coverage of senior and subordinate debt service has also been sound, averaging more than 1.4 times for the same period. Management budgets to maintain a minimum of 1.5 times senior and 1.25 times total debt service coverage (inclusive of the 8% gross earnings tax it pays to Tacoma), and all-in debt service coverage is expected to remain above 1.15 times for the forecast period (reaching 1.36 times by FY 2024). The multi-year projections reflect periodic transfers from the system's \$35.6 million rate stabilization account, which serves to mitigate rate increases. The utility has adopted rate increases of 4% in FY 2015 and FY 2016, and anticipates additional rate increases annually through the forecast period. Projections assume no account growth, and given the low marginal cost of incremental deliveries, any account/volume growth, particularly through expanded wholesale service, would likely enhance coverage. The system has healthy flexibility as existing rates are low.

Given the long-term trend of flat to declining consumption, the existing rate structure is positive. More than 50% of revenues are derived from fixed meter charges, and the water system has adopted a policy that allows it to increase the fixed charge revenues to 65% of total revenues. The volume component is based upon a marginally inclining block structure to promote consumption. Other revenues are stable and the Cascade Water Alliance agreement was recently renegotiated to provide a fixed revenue stream. Annual charge-offs are minimal at less than 0.4% of billed sales.

# Liquidity

Liquidity is exceptionally healthy. The utility ended FY 2014 with \$45.7 million of operating cash and equity in pooled investments, \$53.3 million of cash in a system development charge (SDC) fund, and \$27.8 million of cash in a capital reserve fund. In the aggregate, these balances summed to more than 1,100 days of cash. The utility has elected to contribute cash reserves toward its capital plan and transfer cash from the rate stabilization fund (contained within the SDC fund) to mitigate rate increases in the coming years. The current cash balances are projected to be drawn down through FY 2024, at which point the utility would have \$45 million of available cash, or more than 60% of anticipated operating expenses at that time. We note that this use of cash obviates the issuance of new debt over the same period, so is on balance credit neutral.

# DEBT AND LEGAL COVENANTS: MANAGEABLE DEBT LEVELS WILL MODERATE GOING FORWARD; STANDARD LEGAL COVENANTS

The system has a manageable debt burden, consisting of \$283 million of senior bonds and \$86 million of junior state and federal loans. The RWSS has \$110.1 million of bonds outstanding, of which \$69 million has been allocated to Tacoma Water for repayment.

The major capital needs of the utility, most notably the filtration plant and covering of reservoirs, have been completed. The capital program through FY 2023 is funded internally from cash balances and annual revenues. During this time, the system will pay down \$127.6 million of principal, which includes \$77.4 million on water system senior bonds and RWSS bonds and \$50.2 million on junior loans. The next bond issue is slated for FY 2024.

Pursuant to the RWSS governing agreements, Tacoma Water is responsible for payment of approximately 70% of the costs of the regional system, which includes debt service, O&M and additional costs. The participating municipalities purchase water from the regional system based on the proportionate share of supply allocated to them. Tacoma Water must ultimately step up upon an uncurred participant default, but it would take and remarket the water share of the defaulted participant in doing so, and the gross debt service assumed would remain affordable.

#### **Debt Structure**

The bonds are secured by the net revenues of the water system and by monies held in the bond fund (where the BAB subsidy is deposited and the debt service reserve fund is held) and the rate stabilization account. There is currently \$35.6 million in the rate stabilization account, although the bond ordinance does not require the utility to maintain a balance in the rate stabilization account. The bonds are additionally secured by a rate covenant that requires net revenues to equal 1.25 times annual debt service, although the utility has adopted, and adhered to, a policy prescribing a minimum coverage ratio of 1.5 times. The senior bonds are secured by a common debt service reserve fund, currently funded with cash and a surety that has been reinsured by National Public Finance Guarantee (A3 negative).

We note that, under certain conditions, the utility can enter into additional contract resource obligations (CROs), which are structurally senior to the bonds and therefore subordinate existing bondholders, and that the conditions permitting the incurrence of CROs are not especially restrictive. CROs can be related to water supply, transmission, treatment, or other commodity or service contracts relating to the water system, and only require a five-year net revenue test to ensure coverage will still be met. However, while the system has a CRO related to the RWSS, it treats the CRO as parity with its senior and junior bonds in its total coverage calculation and planning.

#### **Debt-Related Derivatives**

All debt is fixed rate and the system has no debt-related derivatives.

# OPERATING ENVIRONMENT AND GOVERNANCE

Management is strong and experienced. Operating and capital budgets are planned over a multi-year horizon, and internal coverage, liquidity and reserve policies guide planning decisions. The utility has a degree of operating autonomy given its structural separation from the city, although its budgets, rates and borrowings must be approved by the city council.

# **KEY STATISTICS**

- Asset Condition (Remaining Useful Life): 53 years

- System Size (O&M in \$000s): \$41,800

- Annual Debt Service Coverage: 2.23X

- Cash on Hand: 1,107 days

- Debt to Operating Revenues: 4.74X

- Rate Covenant: 1.25X

- Debt Service Reserve: Lesser of MADS or 1.25X AADS

#### **OBLIGOR PROFILE**

Tacoma Water is the second largest publicly-owned water utility in the Pacific Northwest. The utility provides retail service to a population of over 318,000 in a service area that extends well beyond the City of Tacoma (Aa3 stable) into the urbanized areas of Pierce County (Aa1 stable) and southern King County (Aaa stable) and includes the cities of Puyallup (A2 stable), Federal Way (Aa2), Lakewood, Fircrest and University Place (A3). The service area is economically diverse and contains a major deepwater port, health care and higher education institutions, local government, manufacturing, military and professional services.

#### LEGAL SECURITY

The bonds are secured by the net revenues of the water system and by monies held in the bond fund (where the BAB subsidy is deposited and the debt service reserve fund is held) and the rate stabilization account. There is currently \$35.6 million in the rate stabilization account, although the bond ordinance does not require the utility to maintain a balance in the rate stabilization account. The bonds are additionally secured by a rate covenant that requires net revenues to equal 1.25 times annual debt service, although the utility has adopted, and adhered to, a policy prescribing a minimum coverage ratio of 1.5 times. The senior bonds are secured by a common debt service reserve fund, currently funded with cash and a surety that has been reinsured by National Public Finance Guarantee Corp. (A3 negative). The reserve requirement is equal to the lesser of maximum annual debt service (MADS) or 1.25x average annual debt service. As long as the 2005 bonds remain outstanding, the current bonds will be secured by the reserve account. If the 2005 bonds are redeemed or defeased, the current bonds will no longer be secured by the reserve account, nor will the utility be required to establish a new debt service reserve account for the current bonds. The current sale will refund all of the 2005 maturities except for the final one, \$5,000 maturing in 2025, which has the effect of maintaining the 2005 bonds as outstanding and the surety in force. The 2025 maturity matches the term of the final maturity of the current bonds. We note that the reserve account is held by the City Treasurer and not by a third-party trustee, which is a modest a weakness by comparison with more traditional arrangements.

## **USE OF PROCEEDS**

Bond proceeds will refund substantially all of the maturities of the utility's 2005 bonds for savings.

#### PRINCIPAL METHODOLOGY

#### RATING METHODOLOGY

The principal methodology used in this rating was US Municipal Utility Revenue Debt published in December 2014. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

#### REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related rating outlook or rating review.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

### **Analysts**

Moses Kopmar Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Dan Steed Additional Contact Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

#### **Contacts**

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2015 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES, NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON

#### WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: MOODY'S Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are

FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000. MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.